[bookmark: 2024_Spring_Ordinance_No.04,_Series_2024]ORDINANCE No. 04
(Series of 2024)

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASPEN, COLORADO APPROPRIATING  AN INCREASE IN 1) THE 2024 MUNICIPAL BUDGET; AND 2) THE 2024 BUDGET FOR TRUSCOTT PHASE II AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND WHICH IS A COMPONENT UNIT FUNDS OF THE CITY OF ASPEN, AND AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS PURSUANT THERE TO

WHEREAS, pursuant to article 9 of the Aspen Home Rule Charter, the Council shall adopt the budget by resolution on or before the fiscal day established by law (December 15); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to same article 9 of the Aspen Home Rule Charter, allows for amendments to the adopted budget via sections 9.7 and 9.12; and

WHEREAS, the revised budgets as submitted in Exhibit A for Section 1 and Section 2 sets forth the amounts to be appropriated for expenditure, and estimated revenues, for each accounting fund for the calendar year 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASPEN, COLORADO:

SECTION 1:

That the budget for the City of Aspen, Colorado for fiscal year 2024, attach hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby amended. All constituted appropriations amounting to $243,892,928 and estimated revenues amounting to $207,965,246 are hereby declared to be sufficient and necessary to pay the expenses and certain indebtedness, and provide for a reasonable fund balance at the close of the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, as required pursuant to 29-1-103 (2), C.R.S.

SECTION 2:

That the budgets for Truscott Phase II Affordable Housing Fund for fiscal year 2024, attach hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby amended. All constituted appropriations amounting to $2,280,185, and estimated revenues amounting to $1,516,580 are hereby declared to be sufficient and necessary to pay the expenses and certain indebtedness, and provide for a reasonable fund balance at the close of the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, as required pursuant to 29-1-103 (2), C.R.S.

INTRODUCED,  READ,  APPROVED  AND  ORDERED  PUBLISHED  AND/OR  POSTED  ON  FIRST
READING on the 23rd day of April 2024.

A public hearing on the ordinance shall be held on the 14th day of May 2024, in the City Council Chambers, City Hall, Aspen, Colorado.

ATTEST:



	
Nicole Henning, City Clerk	Torre, Mayor


FINALLY ADOPTED AFTER PUBLIC HEARING on the 14th day of May 2024.



ATTEST:



	
Nicole Henning, City Clerk	Torre, Mayor



Approved as to Form:






  James R. True, City Attorney
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2024 Revised Opening Balance
	

2024 Adopted Revenue
	
2024 Spring Supplemental Revenue
	

2024 Amended Revenue Budget
	

2024 Adopted Expense
	
2024 Spring Supplemental Expense
	

2024 Amended Expense Budget
	
	

2024 Ending Balance

	General Governmental Fund
001 - General Fund
Subtotal General Gov't Funds
Special Revenue Governmental Funds
100 - Parks and Open Space Fund 120 - Arts and Culture Fund
130 - Tourism Promotion Fund 131 - Public Education Fund 132 - REMP Fund
141 - Transportation Fund
150 - Housing Development Fund 152 - Kids First Fund
160 - Stormwater Fund
Subtotal Special Revenue Funds
Debt Service Governmental Fund
250 - Debt Service Fund
Subtotal Debt Service Fund

Capital Projects Governmental Funds 000 - Asset Management Plan Fund Subtotal Capital Fund
Enterprise Proprietary Funds
421 - Water Utility Fund 431 - Electric Utility Fund 451 - Parking Fund
471 - Golf Course Fund
491 - Truscott I Housing Fund 492 - Marolt Housing Fund Subtotal Enterprise Funds
Internal Proprietary Funds 501 - Employee Benefits Fund 505 - Employee Housing Fund
510 - Information Technology Fund
Subtotal Internal Service Funds
	
$44,476,452
	
	
$47,116,370
	
$250,940
	
$47,367,310
	
	
$47,532,555
	
$3,357,788
	
$50,890,343
	
	
$40,953,418

	
	$44,476,452
	
	$47,116,370
	$250,940
	$47,367,310
	
	$47,532,555
	$3,357,788
	$50,890,343
	
	$40,953,418

	
	
$21,791,036
	
	
$21,013,300
	
$186,000
	
$21,199,300
	
	
$21,384,174
	
$15,369,527
	
$36,753,701
	
	
$6,236,635

	
	$53,881,500
	
	$9,422,740
	$0
	$9,422,740
	
	$8,241,541
	$6,353,933
	$14,595,474
	
	$48,708,767

	
	$382,321
	
	$4,557,828
	$0
	$4,557,828
	
	$4,545,750
	$51,536
	$4,597,286
	
	$342,863

	
	$2,198
	
	$4,485,360
	$0
	$4,485,360
	
	$4,485,360
	$0
	$4,485,360
	
	$2,198

	
	$2,644,543
	
	$876,400
	$0
	$876,400
	
	$1,516,900
	$0
	$1,516,900
	
	$2,004,043

	
	$25,494,466
	
	$6,542,250
	$0
	$6,542,250
	
	$6,052,566
	$1,339,055
	$7,391,621
	
	$24,645,095

	
	$78,329,914
	
	$23,109,000
	$12,778,000
	$35,887,000
	
	$17,030,798
	$5,339,881
	$22,370,679
	
	$91,846,235

	
	$9,552,834
	
	$4,532,200
	$0
	$4,532,200
	
	$3,553,482
	$883,501
	$4,436,983
	
	$9,648,051

	
	$4,514,482
	
	$1,843,800
	$581,549
	$2,425,349
	
	$1,926,735
	$2,233,877
	$4,160,612
	
	$2,779,219

	
	$196,593,294
	
	$76,382,878
	$13,545,549
	$89,928,427
	
	$68,737,304
	$31,571,310
	$100,308,614
	
	$186,213,107

	
	
$309,560
	
	
$6,052,870
	
$0
	
$6,052,870
	
	
$6,055,970
	
$0
	
$6,055,970
	
	
$306,460

	
	$309,560
	
	$6,052,870
	$0
	$6,052,870
	
	$6,055,970
	$0
	$6,055,970
	
	$306,460

	
	
$33,065,154
	
	
$8,631,656
	
$1,472,500
	
$10,104,156
	
	
$10,100,370
	
$9,829,821
	
$19,930,191
	
	
$23,239,119

	
	$33,065,154
	
	$8,631,656
	$1,472,500
	$10,104,156
	
	$10,100,370
	$9,829,821
	$19,930,191
	
	$23,239,119

	
	
$21,348,493
	
	
$12,454,020
	
$79,900
	
$12,533,920
	
	
$12,731,044
	
$3,368,983
	
$16,100,027
	
	
$17,782,385

	
	$9,072,675
	
	$14,024,300
	$0
	$14,024,300
	
	$14,619,558
	$2,376,534
	$16,996,092
	
	$6,100,883

	
	$7,166,584
	
	$4,923,500
	$0
	$4,923,500
	
	$4,856,239
	$517,340
	$5,373,579
	
	$6,716,505

	
	$2,272,031
	
	$3,323,372
	$0
	$3,323,372
	
	$3,035,153
	$558,962
	$3,594,115
	
	$2,001,288

	
	$1,881,703
	
	$1,521,850
	$0
	$1,521,850
	
	$1,337,406
	$617,159
	$1,954,565
	
	$1,448,988

	
	$2,316,793
	
	$1,697,460
	$0
	$1,697,460
	
	$2,195,586
	$214,502
	$2,410,088
	
	$1,604,165

	
	$44,058,278
	
	$37,944,502
	$79,900
	$38,024,402
	
	$38,774,987
	$7,653,480
	$46,428,467
	
	$35,654,213

	
	
$2,549,671
	
	
$7,492,900
	
$0
	
$7,492,900
	
	
$7,925,400
	
$0
	
$7,925,400
	
	
$2,117,171

	
	$7,115,118
	
	$4,156,800
	$1,250,781
	$5,407,581
	
	$3,151,220
	$4,075,463
	$7,226,683
	
	$5,296,016

	
	$2,305,491
	
	$3,254,600
	$333,000
	$3,587,600
	
	$3,242,854
	$1,884,405
	$5,127,259
	
	$765,832

	
	$11,970,280
	
	$14,904,300
	$1,583,781
	$16,488,081
	
	$14,319,474
	$5,959,868
	$20,279,342
	
	$8,179,020

	ALL FUNDS
	$330,473,018
	$191,032,576
	$16,932,670
	$207,965,246
	$185,520,661
	$58,372,267
	$243,892,928
	
	$294,545,336

	Less Interfund Transfers
	
	$31,309,050
	$1,515,940
	$32,824,990
	$31,309,050
	$1,515,940
	$32,824,990
	
	

	NET APPROPRIATIONS
	
	$159,723,526
	$15,416,730
	$175,140,256
	$154,211,611
	$56,856,327
	$211,067,938
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Opening Balance	Revenues	Expenses	Ending Balance

	

Fund Name
	
2024 Revised Opening Balance
	
2024 Adopted Revenue
	2024 Spring Supplemental Revenue
	
2024 Amended Revenue Budget
	
2024 Adopted Expense
	2024 Spring Supplemental Expense
	
2024 Amended Expense Budget
	
	
2024 Ending Balance

	641 - Truscott Phase II Fund
	$1,183,294
	$1,216,580
	$300,000
	$1,516,580
	$1,383,860
	$896,325
	$2,280,185
	
	$419,689

	642 - Aspen Country Inn Fund
	$202,712
	$435,170
	$0
	$435,170
	$471,680
	$0
	$471,680
	
	$166,202

	670 - Aspen Mini Storage Fund
	$53,072
	$165,000
	$0
	$165,000
	$166,400
	$0
	$166,400
	
	$51,672
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